

WD86003

---

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
WESTERN DISTRICT

---

ELAINE PAYNE,

Respondent,

vs.

LINDSEY NILSSON and JOSHUA PLATZ,

Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Adair County  
Honorable Thomas P. Redington, Circuit Judge  
Case No. 22AR-CV00291

---

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

---

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533  
BRODY SABOR, Mo. #73421  
*Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.*  
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
Telephone: (816) 292-7020  
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050  
jonathan@sternberg-law.com  
brody@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	4
Reply Argument .....	6
I. Reply as to Point I: Grandmother lacked standing to seek third-party visitation under § 452.375.5, R.S.Mo.....	6
A. Summary of opening argument .....	6
B. This Court reviews Grandmother’s standing <i>de novo</i> .....	7
C. Decisions permitting a third party to file an independent action under § 452.375.5 do not obviate the statute’s standing requirement.....	7
II. Reply as to Point II: Grandmother failed to state a claim on which relief could be granted. ....	11
A. Summary of opening argument .....	11
B. <i>Hanson v. Carroll</i> fully applies to this case.....	11
C. The trial court’s intrusion on Mother’s and Father’s fundamental rights is a manifest injustice satisfying plain error review. ....	13
III. Reply as to Point III: There was no substantial evidence that Child’s welfare requires Grandmother’s visitation.....	15
A. Summary of opening argument .....	15
B. Neither Father nor Mother made any admissions regarding Grandmother’s proposed visitation.....	15
C. Grandmother waived any consequence of Father’s failure to file a responsive pleading. ....	17
D. Mother’s and Father’s lack-of-substantial-evidence claim is preserved for appeal. ....	18
E. Mother’s and Father’s third point challenges the lack of substantial evidence to support the judgment, not that the judgment is against the weight of the evidence.....	19

F. Third-party visitation claims require the third party to show a significant familial bond between herself and the child, and Grandmother failed to meet that burden. .... 21

Conclusion ..... 24

Certificate of Compliance ..... 24

Certificate of Service..... 25

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Blaise v. Ratliff</i> , 672 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. App. 1984) .....	17
<i>Cooper v. Anschutz Uranium Corp.</i> , 625 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. App. 1981) .....	18
<i>D.S.K. ex rel. J.J.K. v. D.L.T.</i> , 428 S.W.3d 655 (Mo. App. 2013).....	8-10
<i>Daugherty v. Allee’s Sports Bar &amp; Grill</i> , 260 S.W.3d 869 (Mo. App. 2009) .....	16
<i>Flathers v. Flathers</i> , 948 S.W.2d 463 (Mo. App. 1997) .....	21, 23
<i>Hanson v. Carroll</i> , 527 S.W.3d 849 (Mo. banc 2017) .....	10-14
<i>In re Adoption of E.N.C.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 387 (Mo. App. 2014) .....	10
<i>In re J.A.R.</i> , 426 S.W.3d 624 (Mo. banc 2014).....	20
<i>In re J.D.S.</i> , 482 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. App. 2016).....	6-7, 9-10
<i>In re Marriage of Harris</i> , 446 S.W.3d 320 (Mo. App. 2014).....	19
<i>In re S.H.P.</i> , 638 S.W.3d 524 (Mo. App. 2021) .....	19
<i>Ivie v. Smith</i> , 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014).....	20, 23
<i>Kelly v. Kelly</i> , 245 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. App. 2008) .....	12
<i>Matthews v. Moore</i> , 911 S.W.2d 664 (Mo. App. 1995).....	19
<i>McGaw v. McGaw</i> , 468 S.W.3d 435 (Mo. App. 2015).....	7-8, 21
<i>Pulaski Bank v. C.W. Holdings, LLC</i> , 488 S.W.3d 221 (Mo. App. 2016) ...	17-18
<i>S.F.G. v. A.M.G.</i> , 591 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. App. 2019).....	19
<i>Sheffield Assembly of God Church v. Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 870 S.W.2d 926 (Mo. App. 1994) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Bank of Skidmore v. Roberts</i> , 116 S.W.2d 166 (Mo. App. 1938) .....	17

*T.W. ex rel. R.W. v. T.H.*, 393 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. App. 2013) ..... 22-23

**Revised Statutes of Missouri**

§ 210.834.....9

§ 452.375.....*passim*

§ 509.100..... 17

§ 510.310..... 19

**Missouri Supreme Court Rules**

Rule 55.03..... 25

Rule 55.09..... 17-18

Rule 84.06..... 24

Rule 84.13..... 13

**Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District**

Rule 41 ..... 24
